SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4289-4290/2013

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FUTURE GAMING SOLUTIONS PVT .LTD. AND ANR.ETC Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY: HON. B.V. NAGARATHNA AND HON. NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH, JJ.] FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 67697/2024

IA No. 67697/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

C.A. No. 9506-9507/2013 (XIV-A)

SLP(C) No. 18565/2014 (XIV) FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 133647/2023 IA No. 133647/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 30629/2014 (XIV)

FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 133654/2023 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 35685/2024

IA No. 133654/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No. 35685/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 14111/2015 (XIV)
FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 152138/2023
IA No. 152138/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

C.A. Nos. 2172-2173/2016 (XIV-A) FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 152285/2023 IA No. 152285/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 19200/2017 (XIV)
IA No. 63080/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 23945/2017 (XIV) FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 152073/2023 IA No. 152073/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

C.A. No. 16118/2017 (XIV-A) FOR EARLY HEARING APPLICATION ON IA 131616/2023

IA No. 131616/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

contd..

- 2 -

Date: 11-02-2025 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Parties

Mr. V. C. Bharathi, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. A.R. Madhav Rao, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Saaransh Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Mukunda Rao Angara , AOR

Mr. A R Madhav Rao, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Rao, Adv.

Ms. Shiwani Tushir, Adv.

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice B.V. Nagarathna has pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising Her Ladyship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nongmeikapam Kotiswar Singh.

Leave granted in SLP (C) No.18565 of 2014; SLP (C) No.30629 of 2014; SLP (C) No.14111 of 2015; SLP (C) No.19200 of 2017 and SLP (C) No.23945 of 2017.

The appeals filed by the Union of India and others are dismissed. The appeal filed by the assessee is disposed accordingly in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

After the pronouncement of the judgment, learned counsel contd..

- 3 -

appearing for the respondents/Assessees drew our attention to the order dated 24.10.2013 and submitted that in view of the decision of this Court, the security furnished by the respondents by way of immovable property to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of Service Tax may now be released.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants has no objection to the said submission.

Hence, the security furnished by the respondents/Assessees by way of immovable property shall be released within two weeks from today.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)